
CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

1 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

2 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

3 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

4 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

5 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

6 of 23



CAM #26-0308 
Exhibit 2 

7 of 23



2. Analysis

consistent with the Engineering News-Record Construction Cost Index. Schedule 6 of Appendix A reflects 

the CIP in project-level detail for each year of the projection period. 

2.3 ASSUMPTIONS 

The following presents the key assumptions utilized in the FSA.

2.3.1 Cost Escalation 

Annual cost escalation factors for the various types of operating expenses were discussed with City Staff 

and applied in each year of the projection period, beginning in FY 2027. The specific escalation factors 

assumed for each category of expense are presented in Schedule 5 of Appendix A of this report and reflect 

recent historical trends, current industry observations, and City Staff expectations. 

2.3.2 Interest Earnings on Invested Funds 

The Study reflects future annual interest-earning rates on working capital fund balances of 2.00% in FY 

2027 and each year thereafter. Interest earnings in FY 2025 and FY 2026 were set equal to the budgeted 

numbers provided by City Staff. 

2.3.3 Other Revenue Assumptions 

The financial forecast accounts for the annual transfer from the General Fund of approximately $1.3 million 

ending after FY 2024. 

2.3.4 Minimum Reserve Policy 

Reserve balances are funds set aside for a specific cash flow requirement, financial need, project, task, or 

legal covenant. These balances are maintained to meet short-term cash flow requirements, and at the 

same time, minimize the risk associated with meeting the financial obligations and continued operational 
and capital needs under adverse conditions. The level of reserves maintained by a special revenue fund 

is an important component and consideration of developing a multi-year financial management plan. 

Many funds, rating agencies, and the investment community, place a significant emphasis on having 

sufficient reserves available for potentially adverse future conditions. The rationale related to the 

maintenance of adequate reserves is twofold. First, it helps to assure that adequate funds will be available 
to meet its financial obligations during unusual periods (i.e. when revenues are unusually low and/or 

expenditures are unusually high). Second, it provides funds for emergency repairs or replacements, which 

may occur because of natural disasters or unanticipated infrastructure failures. 

The financial management plan presented in this report assumes the Fund will maintain a minimum Airport 

Operating Fund balance or reserve equal to 45 days of annual operating expenses, including personnel 

services costs and operating and maintenance costs. This level of reserves is consistent with our 

experience with other similar types of special revenue funds. 
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2. Analysis

2.4 RESULTS 

It is anticipated that the Airport Fund will have sufficient revenues throughout the projection period to fund 

the ongoing operations and maintenance costs, ca pita I improvement projects, renewal & replacement 

costs, and reserve requirements of the fund. The results of the analysis include the consideration that the 

Fund's annual transfer received from the City's general fund in the amount of approximately $1.3 million, 

related to the sale of a property, ended in FY 2024. The current financial projections indicate that the 

loss of this transfer reduced cash inflows to the Fund, but forecasted net operating cash now levels will 

continue to sustain the Fund's operating reserve target. Nevertheless, the City should continue to 

manage expense levels in the future, as the Fund's revenue streams are generally limited to leasing 

activities. This only allows periodic revenue adjustments through two adjustment mechanisms: 

inflationary Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases on existing leases or new lease contracts. 

The recommended financial management plan is based upon the source data and assumptions as 

described in this report. Appendix A includes several detailed schedules presenting key aspects of the 10-

year financial management plan. 

2.5 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

We have reached the following conclusions and recommendations regarding the sufficiency of the Fund's 

current rates over the projection period: 

• Based upon the assumptions and base data described herein, the current airport revenues will

generate sufficient revenue to satisfy the Fund's annual operating expenses, capital improvement

requirements, and operating reserve requirements throughout the projection period.

• We recommend that the City continue to utilize FAA grants and FOOT grants, to the fullest extent

possible, to fund capital improvements.

• In addition, we recommend that the City perform updates to the analysis on an annual basis to

evaluate the adequacy of Fund reserves. Doing so will allow for the incorporation of updated

revenue and expense information and changes in economic conditions and demands so that the

Fund will continue to meet its requirements during the projection period and minimize lease rate

impacts from future events which occur differ,ently than currently projected.
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